

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et. al., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND NEW MEXICO, *Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN*
Deputy Solicitor General
HEATHER C. LESLIE
LEE I. SHERMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

JANELLE M. SMITH
JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II
Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 879-0756
Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

September 16, 2020

ROBERT W. BYRNE
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
EDWARD H. OCHOA
*Senior Assistant
Attorneys General*

MICHAEL P. CAYABAN
CHRISTINE CHUANG
*Supervising Deputy
Attorneys General*

BRIAN J. BILFORD
NOAH M. GOLDEN-KRASNER
SPARSH S. KHANDESHI

Deputy Attorneys General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

*Additional Counsel for the State
of California*

HECTOR BALDERAS
Attorney General of New Mexico

TANIA MAESTAS
Chief Deputy Attorney General

NICHOLAS M. SYDOW
Civil Appellate Chief

JENNIE LUSK
Civil Rights Bureau Chief

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

*Counsel for the State
of New Mexico*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Background	3
B. Proceedings below	10
Argument	15
I. The Court should deny review in this case	15
II. The decision below is correct	17
A. The States have a cognizable cause of action	18
B. The transfers were unlawful	24
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bengzon v. Sec’y of Justice of the Philippine Islands</i> 299 U.S. 410 (1937)	27, 28
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	12
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	20
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	22
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	1, 21
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 9	1, 5
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702	18
10 U.S.C.	
§ 284.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2808.....	7, 10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1323(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(1)	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31:	
Div. F., Title VI, 131 Stat. 434.....	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6:	
Div. A, Title II, § 230, 133 Stat. 28.....	6
Div. A, Title II, § 231, 133 Stat. 28.....	6, 22
Div. A, Title II, § 232, 133 Stat. 28.....	6, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Department of Defense Appropriations	
Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245:	
Div. A, 132 Stat. 2982	4, 6
Div. A, Title VIII, § 8005,	
132 Stat. 2999.....	<i>passim</i>
Div. A, Title VIII, § 9002,	
132 Stat. 3042.....	9
Div. C, § 105(3), 132 Stat. 3124	6
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208:	
Div. C, § 102(c), 110 Stat. 3009-555	9, 12, 23
 Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10	5, 6
 COURT RULES	
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
 82 Fed. Reg. 35,984 (Aug. 2, 2017)	23
82 Fed. Reg. 42,829 (Sept. 12, 2017).....	23
83 Fed. Reg. 3,012 (Jan. 22, 2018)	23
83 Fed. Reg. 50,949 (Oct. 10, 2018)	23
83 Fed. Reg. 51,472 (Oct. 11, 2018)	22
84 Fed. Reg. 17,184 (Apr. 24, 2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
84 Fed. Reg. 21,798 (May 15, 2019)	9
Department of Defense—Availability of Appropriations for Border Fence Construction, B-330862, 2019 WL 4200949 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 5, 2019)	25, 29
Department of Homeland Security, Implementing the President’s Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements Policies (Feb. 20, 2017), https://bit.ly/2YtXeIg	25
Department of Homeland Security, Walls Work (Dec. 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/2ZgdixF	5
Donald J. Trump, Letter to Speaker of House of Representatives, Mar. 16, 2017, https://bit.ly/31VpBBI	3
Donald J. Trump, Twitter (Mar. 25, 2018), https://bit.ly/2ENbJRa	27
Donald J. Trump, Twitter (Dec. 21, 2018), https://bit.ly/3gmkYo6	5
Executive Order No. 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,793 (Jan. 25, 2017)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 662, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	26, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
House Amendment to H.R. 695, 115th Cong. (Dec. 20, 2018).....	4
McClanahan & Murray, Congressional Research Service, Congressional Action on FY 2019 Appropriations Measures: 115th and 116th Congresses (2019), https://bit.ly/2FkFV5H	5
Office of Management & Budget, Fiscal Year 2019: An American Budget (Feb. 12, 2018).....	4
Proclamation No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4,949 (Feb. 15, 2019)	7, 25
Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1st ed. 1833)	1
